
Licensing Sub-Committee

Wednesday 1 February 2017
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G03 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Bill Williams

Councillor Charlie Smith

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the 
meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk 

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 24 January 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Wednesday 1 February 2017

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G03 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: IVY COLLECTION, UNIT 4, POTTERS FIELD 
PARK, LONDON SE1 2SG

1 - 25

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT

Date:  24 January 2017



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
1 February  2017

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report Title Ivy Collection, Unit 4, Potters Field Park, London 
SE1 2SG

Ward(s) of group(s) affected Riverside

From Strategic Director of Environment 

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Troia (UK) 
Restaurants Limited for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 
2003 in respect of the premises known as Ivy Collection, Unit 4, Potters Field Park, 
London SE1 2SG.

2. Notes:

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to 
representations from responsible authorities and other persons and is therefore 
referred to the sub-committee for determination.

b) Paragraphs 8 to 11 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as Appendix A. 

c) Paragraphs 12 to 15 of this report deal with the representations submitted in 
respect of the application. Copies of the representations and relating 
correspondence submitted are attached to this report in Appendices B and C. 

d) Paragraph 17 deals with licensed premises within a 100 metre radius of the 
premises. A map of the area is attached as Appendix D. 

e) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee 
in relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a 
copy of the hearing regulations, has been circulated to all parties to the 
meeting. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003  provides a licensing regime for:

       The sale of and supply of alcohol
       The provision of regulated entertainment
       The provision of late night refreshment.

4. Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this council.

1
Agenda Item 5



5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with a 
view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are:

       The prevention of crime and disorder
       The promotion of public safety
       The prevention of nuisance
       The protection of children from harm.

6. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard to

       The Act itself
       The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act
       Secondary regulations issued under the Act
       The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy
       The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the  

application
       Relevant representations.

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by 
the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application must 
also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible 
authorities and other persons within the local community may make representations 
on any part of the application where relevant to the four licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The premises licence application

8. On 9 December 2016, Troia (UK) Restaurant Limited applied to this council for the 
grant of a premises licence in respect of Ivy Collection, Unit 4 Potters Field Park,  
London SE1 2SG. The premises are described as a food based operating offering 
high quality food and wine.   

9. The application is summarised as follows: 

       Recorded music ((indoors)
      Monday to Sunday 08:00 till 00:00

       Late Night Refreshment (indoors and outdoors)
      Monday to Sunday 23:00 till 00:00  

       The supply of alcohol (on and off the premises)
         Monday to Sunday 10:00 till 00:00  

       Operating hours
         Monday to Sunday 08:00 till 00:30  

 Non standard timings: New Years Eve all activities are permitted throughout 
the night until the start of the permitted hours on New Year Day.

10. The proposed designated premises
[...]
e has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

44. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

45. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office revised guidance in 
carrying out the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover 
every possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

46. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 
and above the application fee are borne by the service. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
 Home Office revised guidance to the  
 Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark statement of licensing 
 Policy Case file

 Southwark Licensing, C/O 
 Community Safety and
 Enforcement, 160 Tooley
 Street, London, SE1 2QH

 Kirty Read
T         Tel: 020 7525 5748

9



APPENDICES

 Name  Title
 Appendix A  Application for a premises licence 
 Appendix B  Representation submitted by responsible authority 
 Appendix C  Representation submitted by other persons
 Appendix D  Map of area

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure
Report Author Dorcas Mills, Principal Licensing Officer

Version Final
Dated 20 January  2017

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance

Yes Yes

Cabi
[...]
l activities are permitted throughout the night until the start of the
permitted hours on New Years Day.

I - Late Night Refreshment

Will the provision of late night refreshment take place indoors or outdoors or both? ( Please read guidance
note 2 )

 Both

Please give further details here ( Please read guidance note 3 )

 Provision of substantial hot food  and hot drink at all times during the permitted hours.

Standard days & timings for Late night refreshment (Late night start time is from 23.00, see guidance notes 6)

Day Start Finish

Mon 23:00 00:00

Tues 23:00 00:00

Wed 23:00 00:00

Thur 23:00 00:00

Fri 23:00 00:00

Sat 23:00 00:00

Sun 23:00 00:00

14



Business - Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

State any seasonal variations for the provision of late night refreshment ( Please read guidance note 4 )

  

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the provision of late night refreshmentat
different times, to those listed. Please list, ( Please read guidance note 5 )

 New Years Eve all activities are permitted throughout the night until the start of the
permitted hours on New Years Day.

J - Supply of Alcohol

Will the supply of alcohol be for consumption ( Please read guidance note 7 )

 Both

Standard days and timings for Supply of alcohol ( Please read guidance note 6 )

Day Start Finish

Mon 10:00 00:00

Tues 10:00 00:00

Wed 10:00 00:00

Thur 10:00 00:00

Fri 10:00 00:00

Sat 10:00 00:00

Sun 10:00 00:00

State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol ( Please read guidance 4 )

  

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the supply of alcohol at different times to
those listed. Please list, ( Please read guidance note 5 )

 New Years Eve all activities are permitted throughout the night until the start of the
permitted hours on New Years Day.

Please upload the consent form completed by the proposed premises supervisor

 Ivy-Potters-Field-DPS-Consent.pdf

Premises Supervisor

15

https://forms.southwark.gov.uk/fileData/1306/0787134E-956D-4165-BA8A-B1178CF61772/Ivy-Potters-Field-DPS-Consent.pdf


Business - Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

Full name of proposed designated premises supervisor

First names Yishay

Surname Malkov

Address of proposed designated premises supervisor

Street number or
Building name

Street Description

Town

County  

Post code

Personal licence number of proposed designated premises supervisor, if any,

Personal licence
number ( if known )

Issuing authority ( if
known )

London Borough of Barnet

K

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters ancillary to the
use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children ( Please read guidance note 8 )

 N/A

L - Hours premises are open to public

Hours premises are open to the public ( standard timings Please read guidance note 6 )

Day Start Finish

Mon 08:00 00:30

Tues 08:00 00:30

Wed 08:00 00:30

Thur 08:00 00:30

Fri 08:00 00:30

Sat 08:00 00:30

Sun 08:00 00:30

State any seasonal variations ( Please read guidance note 4 )

  

16



Business - Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the public at different times from
those listed. Please list, ( Please read guidance note 5 )

 New Years Eve all activities are permitted throughout the night until the start of the
permitted hours on New Years Day

M - Steps to promote four licencing objectives

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) ( Please read guidance note 9 )

 The premises will be a food based operation offering high quality food and wines. The
premises are part of the “Ivy Collection” group.

b) the prevention of crime and disorder

 1. The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive CCTV system. All
recordings shall be stored for a minimum period of 31 days with date and time
stamping. Recordings shall be made available immediately upon request of Police or
authorised officer.

2. Substantial food shall be available at all times during the permitted hours

3. Service of alcohol shall be by waiter/waitress service only with the exception of
those customers seated in the bar area.

c) public safety

 4. All exit doors will be regularly checked and all fire doors maintained
unobstructed and effectively self closing. All fire fighting equipment will be regularly
checked to ensure they function correctly.

d) the prevention of public nuisance

 5. All staff will be trained to ask customers to leave quietly in the evening when
necessary.

6. There will be appropriate signage at the premises requesting customers to
leave quietly.

e) the protection of children from harm

 7. A Challenge 21 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises where
the only acceptable forms of identification are recognised photographic identification
cards, such as a driving licence, passport or proof of age card with the PASS Hologram

Please upload a plan of the premises

 Ivy-Potters-Field-Layout-Plan.1.pdf

17

https://forms.southwark.gov.uk/fileData/1306/0787134E-956D-4165-BA8A-B1178CF61772/Ivy-Potters-Field-Layout-Plan.1.pdf


Business - Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

Please upload any additional information i.e. risk assessments

Checklist

I have enclosed the plan of the premises.
I understand that I must now advertise my application.
I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application<br> will
be rejected.

Declaration

I agree to the above statement

I agree

PaymentDescription , ,

AuthCode 791749

LicenceReference LPA-94212-278

PaymentContactEmail

The information you provide will be used fairly and lawfully and Southwark Council will not knowingly do
anything which may lead to a breach of the Data Protection Act 1998.

18



19



The Licensing Unit Metropolitan Police Service 
Floor 3 Licensing Office 
160 Tooley Street Southwark Police Station, 
London 
SE1 2QH 

323 Borough High Street, 
LONDON, 
SE1 1JL 

Tel:     020 7232 6756  
Email: SouthwarkLicensing@met.police.uk        

Our reference: MD/ 2901/16 

Date: 20/12/2016 

Re:-Troia Restaurants Limited Ivy Collection Unit4 Potters Field Park SE1 2SG 

Dear Sir/Madam 

Police are in possession of an application from the above for a new premises licence, 
the application is for use as a restaurant only between the following hours 

Opening Hours 
Mon-Sun 0800hours-0030hours 

Late Night Refreshment 
Mon-Sun 2300hours-0000hours 

Supply of alcohol 
Mon-Sun1000hours-0000hours 

The premises are within the strategic cultural area and the opening hours 
requested are outside of Southwark Councils Licensing Policy, the policy 
stating the closing time shall be Sun-Thurs 0000hours and Fri-Sat 0100hours. 
At this stage Police object to this application and await further detail and 
clarification as to the trading hours. If committee is to grant the licence then 
Police would like the following control measures added and wording amended 
to avoid ambiguity 

Working for a safer Southwark 

APPENDIX B
20



 

1/ That a CCTV system be installed at the premises and be maintained in good 
working order and be continually recording at all times the premises are in use 
under the licence. The CCTV System must be capable of capturing a clear 
facial image of every person who enters the premises and cover the main 
areas. 
 
2/ All CCTV footage be kept for a period of 31 days and shall on request be 
made immediately available to officers of the police and the council. There will 
be at least one person on duty at all times that is familiar with the operation of 
the CCTV and able to download the footage upon request immediately. 
 
3/ That all staff are trained in their responsibilities under the licensing act 2003 
and training records should be kept and signed, these records shall be  
updated every 6 months and shall, upon request, be made immediately 
available to Officers of the Police and the Council 
 
4/ Intoxicating liquor shall not be sold or supplied on the premises otherwise 
than to persons taking table meals there and for consumption by such person 
as an ancillary to their meal 
 
5/ Consumption of alcohol outside the premises shall only be by persons 
seated at tables and ancillary to their meals 

. 
 

6/ Signage on entrance/exit requesting customers to respect neighbours and 
leave quietly 
 

7/ The sale of alcohol shall cease 30 minutes prior to the terminal hour as per 
the premises licence.   
 

8/Customers shall use no outside area after 22.00hrs other than those who 
temporarily leave the premises to smoke a cigarette. 
 

9/ That alcohol for consumption off the premises is not sold for immediate 
consumption in the area around the premises and is supplied in sealed 
containers that require a tool such as a bottle opener or corkscrew to be 
opened 
 
 

  
The Following is submitted for your consideration, Police would welcome the 
opportunity to conciliate should the need arise. 
 
Yours Sincerely 
Pc Mark Lynch 246MD  

Working for a safer Southwark 

21



Southwark Police Licensing Unit 
Tel:   0207 232 6756 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Working for a safer Southwark 

22



From: 

Sent: 06 January 2017 00:41 
To: Regen, Licensing 

Subject: Licence no 857121 - The Ivy application 

The Shad Thames Residents’ Association wishes to object to the proposed opening hours 

for The Ivy restaurant.   

Our objection is on the grounds of prevention of public nuisance.   Dispersal noise from 

persons leaving licensed premises even at midnight disturbs residents' sleep, as well as 

the peaceful enjoyment of their homes.   We sincerely hope we have the right to respect 
of our homes and private lives as stated in the Human Rights Act 1998. 

We are concerned that the restaurant, in very close proximity to residential properties, 
with a proposed closing time of 0030 will be the cause of late night noise. 

The proposed sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed on (and off) the premises until 

0000 will cause late night noise.  If, however, the licensing committee decided to permit 

the premises to change this to 2300 there would be considerably less disturbance. 

Similarly, music to be played indoors should be amended from the proposed 0000 to 
2300. 

What is not clear from the application is the item for late night refreshments – indoors 

and outdoors from 2300 to 0000 …   Whatever the reason for this request, which is not 

immediately evident, then the timing should be amended to 2200 to 2300.    We do 

hope this will not lead to the restaurant providing late night refreshments outdoors 

beyond 2300 – again, this would mean more late night noise in close proximity to 

residential properties. 

As the restaurant is immediately adjacent to many residential properties, residents will 

not only suffer from dispersal noise, but also from noise emanating from the premises 
during opening hours.     

We know that it is not possible to control late night dispersal noise, as licensees have no 

control over patrons once they have left the premises.  Residents’ living near the 

restaurant will also suffer from late night noise and disturbance from additional traffic 
when cars and taxis arrive and wait to collect patrons.    

We presume the applicant is aware of the Guidance to the Licensing Act, which states 

that there is no presumption in favour of lengthening licensing hours and that the four 

objectives should be of paramount consideration at all times.   As mentioned, we would 

highlight the third objective - the prevention of public nuisance – which states that 

licensed premises can cause a range of nuisances, impacting on people living, working or 

sleeping in the vicinity of the premises, and one of the principle concerns relates to noise 

nuisance. 

The Licensing Committee is aware that the Shad Thames area was not designated as an 

area eligible for a Saturation Policy – and, that we do our utmost to monitor applications 

such as this one.    We would ask the Licensing Committee to allow The Ivy restaurant to 

remain open only until 23.000pm in view of its proximity to so many residential 

properties. 

APPENDIX C
23



This application was discussed by email by the core group of the Shad Thames 
Residents' Association, and the decision to object subsequently agreed by email. 

 

Secretary 

Shad Thames Residents’ Association 
 

 

24



© Crown copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright and is
reproduced with the permission of Land Registry.

APPENDIX D
25



This page is intentionally blank.



 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016-17

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Bill Williams

Reserve

Councillor Charlie Smith

1
1
1

By Email 

Officers

Debra Allday, Legal team
Dorcas Mills, Licensing team

Andrew Weir (spares)                                                   

Total printed copies: 

Dated:  24 January 2017

1
1

3

8


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Ivy Collection, Unit 4 Potters Field Park, London SE1 2SG
	Appendix A: Application for a premises licence
	Appendix B: Representation submitted by responsible authority
	Re:-Troia Restaurants Limited Ivy Collection Unit4 Potters Field Park SE1 2SG
	Dear Sir/Madam
	Police are in possession of an application from the above for a new premises licence, the application is for use as a restaurant only between the following hours
	Opening Hours
	Mon-Sun 0800hours-0030hours
	Late Night Refreshment
	Mon-Sun 2300hours-0000hours
	Supply of alcohol
	Mon-Sun1000hours-0000hours

	The premises are within the strategic cultural area and the opening hours requested are outside of Southwark Councils Licensing Policy, the policy stating the closing time shall be Sun-Thurs 0000hours and Fri-Sat 0100hours. At this stage Police object...
	1/ That a CCTV system be installed at the premises and be maintained in good working order and be continually recording at all times the premises are in use under the licence. The CCTV System must be capable of capturing a clear facial image of every ...
	2/ All CCTV footage be kept for a period of 31 days and shall on request be made immediately available to officers of the police and the council. There will be at least one person on duty at all times that is familiar with the operation of the CCTV an...
	3/ That all staff are trained in their responsibilities under the licensing act 2003 and training records should be kept and signed, these records shall be  updated every 6 months and shall, upon request, be made immediately available to Officers of t...
	4/ Intoxicating liquor shall not be sold or supplied on the premises otherwise than to persons taking table meals there and for consumption by such person as an ancillary to their meal
	5/ Consumption of alcohol outside the premises shall only be by persons seated at tables and ancillary to their meals
	6/ Signage on entrance/exit requesting customers to respect neighbours and leave quietly
	7/ The sale of alcohol shall cease 30 minutes prior to the terminal hour as per the premises licence.
	8/Customers shall use no outside area after 22.00hrs other than those who temporarily leave the premises to smoke a cigarette.
	9/ That alcohol for consumption off the premises is not sold for immediate consumption in the area around the premises and is supplied in sealed containers that require a tool such as a bottle opener or corkscrew to be opened
	The Following is submitted for your consideration, Police would welcome the opportunity to conciliat

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 1 February 2017

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Wednesday 1 
February 2017 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G03 - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Bill Williams

OTHERS 
PRESENT:

Vishay Malkov, applicant
George Jones, applicant
Kevin Jackman, solicitor for the applicant
Matthew Butt, counsel for the applicant
Paul Hanrahan, vice-chair, Shad Thames Residents 
Association
Julian Griffiths-Searle, treasurer, Shad Thames Residents 
Association

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Dorcas Mills, licensing officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 1 February 2017

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: IVY COLLECTION, UNIT 4 POTTERS FIELD PARK, LONDON 
SE1 2SG 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicant and their legal representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the applicant and their representative.

The sub-committee heard from the vice-chair and the treasurer of the Shad Thames 
Residents Association objecting to the application.  Members had questions.

Both parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting went into closed session at 11.00am.

The meeting resumed at 11.05am.  The chair did not read out the decision of the sub-
committee as nobody was present.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Troia (UK) Restaurants Ltd  for a premises licence to be 
granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as the Ivy 
Collection, Unit 4  Potters Field Park,  London SE1 2SG is granted as follows:

Licensable activity Hours

Recorded music (indoors) Monday to Sunday from 08:00 to 00:00
Late Night Refreshment (indoors 
and outdoors)

Monday to Sunday from 23:00 to 00:00  

Sale and supply of alcohol (on 
and off the premises)

Sunday to Thursday from 10:00 to 23:30 
Friday and Saturday from 10:00 to 00:00 

Opening hours Sunday to Thursday from 08:00 to 00:00
Friday and Saturday from 08:00 to 00:30

Non standard timings: New years eve all activities are permitted throughout the 
night until the start of the permitted hours on New Year Day.

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the 
application form, the conciliated conditions agreed with the responsible authorities and the 
following additional conditions agreed by the sub-committee:

1. That a CCTV system be installed at the premises and be maintained in good working 
order and be continually recording at all times the premises are in use under the 
licence. The CCTV System must be capable of capturing a clear facial image of 
every person who enters the premises and cover the main areas. 



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 1 February 2017

2. That all CCTV footage be kept for a period of 31 days and shall on request be made 
immediately available to officers of the police and the council. There will be at least 
one person on duty at all times that is familiar with the operation of the CCTV and 
able to download the footage upon request immediately. 

3. That all staff are trained in their responsibilities under the licensing act 2003 and 
training records should be kept and signed, these records shall be updated every 6 
months and shall, upon request, be made immediately available to Officers of the 
Police and the Council.

 
4. That intoxicating liquor shall not be sold or supplied on the premises otherwise than 

to persons taking table meals there and for consumption by such person as ancillary 
to their meal with the exception of those seated in the bar area.

 
5. That the consumption of alcohol outside the premises shall only be by persons 

seated at tables and ancillary to their meals.
 
6. That signage on entrance/exit requesting customers to respect neighbours and leave 

quietly.
 
7. That the sale of alcohol shall cease 30 minutes prior to the terminal hour as per the 

premises licence. 
 
8. That customers shall use no outside area after 22.00 other than those who 

temporarily leave the premises to smoke a cigarette. 
 
9. That alcohol for consumption off the premises is not to be sold for immediate 

consumption in the area around the premises.  Any full or part finished bottles 
removed from the venue shall be sealed and for consumption at home.

10. That a dedicated telephone number will be provided to the Shad Thames Residents’ 
Association.

11. That the premises will draft a protocol following discussions with the Shad Thames 
Residents’ Association to:

a. Deal with dispersal; and
b. Encourage customers to take taxis from outside the Lalit Hotel.

The protocol will be sent to the licensing authority. The protocol will be kept at the 
premises and produced to the police and/or authorised offocers of the council immediately 
on request.

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant who advised that the premises 
would be a high end restaurant located in a new development adjacent to Tower Bridge 
where the Bridge Theatre was being constructed.  The applicant had very carefully 
considered the representations from the Metropolitan Police and the Shad Thames 
Residents’ Association and as a result had reduced their hours further so that they were 
not only in line with Southwark’s statement of licensing policy, but were in fact, half an 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 1 February 2017

hour less than the suggested hours.  Concerning the issue of the dispersal of patrons from 
the premises, the applicant indicated that they were willing to provide a dispersal 
policy/protocol to encourage customers to take taxis from the nearby Lalit Hotel in addition 
to providing a dedicated telephone number, should there be any problems with customer 
dispersal.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the Vice Chair of the Shad Thames Residents’ 
Association who advised that having met with the applicant, he had no concerns of the 
capability of the management team of The Ivy, but continued to object to the application on 
the grounds of prevention of public nuisance. The premises are located in very close 
proximity to residential properties and there are concerns that the dispersal noise from 
persons leaving licensed premises, which at midnight would disturb residents' sleep and 
the peaceful enjoyment of their homes. Due to the local parking restrictions, Horseleydown 
Lane was the closest and most likely road where customers would pick up pre-ordered 
taxis/cabs which would cause considerable noise nuisance to the residents of that road.  A 
temporary condition of a terminal hour of 23:00 on Sunday to Thursday and 23:30 on 
Friday and Saturday was suggested until the end of 2017.

The licensing sub-committee noted that the Metropolitan Police has conciliated with the 
applicant.

The licensing sub-committee considered all of the oral and written representations before 
it and were extremely sympathetic to the Shad Thames Resident’s Association and their 
concerns of noise nuisance from patron dispersal.  However, the premises was not within 
a saturation zone and concerns at this stage were speculative and without evidence, there 
was no justifiable reason to reduce the applicant’s hours below those sought, as they were 
within the recommended hours in Southwark’s statement of licensing policy.  The applicant 
also made further assures to the resident’s association on how they would deal with 
dispersal during the course of the meeting.

The local residents are reminded that if their concerns become substantiated following the 
opening of the premises, they should not hesitate to submit an application for a review of 
the licence so that the concerns could be discussed further.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor.

 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 1 February 2017

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

Meeting ended at 11.06 am

CHAIR:

DATED:


